

JANET M. HEROLD
Regional Solicitor
IAN H. ELIASOPH
Counsel
LAURA C. BREMER
Counsel
NORMAN E. GARCIA
Senior Trial Attorney
M. ANA HERMOSILLO
Trial Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
90 7th Street, Suite 3-700
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (415) 625-7757
Fax: (415) 625-7772
Email: bremer.laura@dol.gov

Attorneys for OFCCP

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

**PLAINTIFF OFCCP'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
A. Executive Order 11246	3
B. Disparate Treatment	4
1. Proof of Intentional Discrimination by Statistical Evidence.	4
2. Defendant’s Heavy Rebuttal Burden in a Statistical Pattern and Practice Case.....	5
3. Plaintiff Meets Its Burden by Preponderance of the Evidence.	6
C. Disparate Impact.....	6
D. The “Similarly Situated” Standard.....	6
II. MATERIAL FACTS	9
A. Oracle’s Compensation System	9
1. Oracle Maintains a Centralized Job Coding System that Identifies Which Employees Are Similarly Situated for Purposes of Pay.	9
2. Oracle’s Pay System Is Centralized, With All Pay Determinations Requiring Executive-level Approval.	11
B. Oracle Relied on Prior Pay in Setting Pay at Hire.	12
C. Oracle Admits It Did Not Perform Pay Equity Analyses to Comply with Its AAP and Did Not Implement Its AAP with Respect to Compensation.	13
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Oracle Intentionally Pays Women, Asians, and African American Less Than Similarly-Situated White or Male Comparators	15
1. Professor Madden’s Studies Found Robust Racial and Gender Pay Disparities for Employees Oracle Classifies as Similarly Situated.	15
2. Oracle Failed to Rebut OFCCP’s Statistical Analyses	19
a. Oracle Keeps No Records of Product Assignment and Does Not Use Product Assignment to Set Pay.....	20
b. Oracle Does Not Base Compensation on Job Performance.....	22
B. Oracle Intentionally Steers Women, Asians, and African Americans Into Lower Paying Starting Pay and Career Levels.	23
C. Oracle’s Reliance on Prior Pay Disparately Impacts Women, Asians, and African Americans, Resulting in Gender and Racial Disparities in Starting Pay.....	25

D. Substantial Evidence Corroborates OFCCP’s Statistical Evidence of Oracle’s Intentional Gender and Racial Compensation Discrimination	28
1. Oracle’s Executives Knowingly Set Lean Budgets That Caused Deviations in Internal Pay Equity	29
2. Oracle’s Chief Executives Disregarded and Concealed Information Regarding the Gender and Racial Pay Inequities They Caused.	31
a. Oracle’s Executives Were Required to Review Dive and Save Justifications, Which Provided Them with Detailed Accounts of Gender and Racial Pay Inequities.	31
b. Oracle’s Breach of its Regulatory Obligations to Analyze, Identify, and Immediately Redress Discriminatory Pay Disparities Evidences Oracle’s Discriminatory Intent to Engage in Racial and/or Gender Pay Discrimination.....	33
c. Oracle’s Active Concealment of Information and Reports of Gender and Racial Pay Disparities Underlines Its Intent to Engage in Prohibited Pay Discrimination.....	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Zubieta,
180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal Inc.,
292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002), as amended..... 32

Barrett v. Forest Labs., Inc.,
39 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 38

Bazemore v. Friday,
478 U.S. 385 (1986)..... 6

Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201,
843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir.)..... 5, 14

Birch v. Cuyahoga Cty. Prob. Court,
392 F.3d 151 (6th Cir. 2004) 8

Bouman v. Block,
940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991) 38

Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.,
36 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1994) 28

Buchanan v. Tata Consultancy Servs., Ltd.,
No. 15-CV-01696-YGR, 2017 WL 6611653 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2017)..... 8

Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.,
No. C-94-4335 SI, 1997 WL 605754 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 1997)..... 26

Chang v. Univ. of R.I.,
606 F. Supp. 1161..... 35

Conn. State Employees Ass’n v. State of Conn.,
No. H-79-1977, 1983 WL 491 (D. Conn. Feb. 25, 1983)..... 8, 19

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan,
417 U.S. 188 (1974)..... 28

Coward v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc.,
140 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8, 19

<i>Crockwell v. Blackmon-Mooring Steamatic, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 800 (W.D. Tenn. 1985).....	9
<i>Davis v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Del. 2010).....	38
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	27
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989)	5, 35
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Gonzalez v. Police Dep’t, City of San Jose</i> , 901 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	4
<i>Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15, 32
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	6
<i>Hardy v. N.Y.C. News, Inc.</i> , 114 F.R.D. 633 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	35
<i>Hein v. Or. Coll. of Educ.</i> , 718 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 7, 8, 23
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	4
<i>Jewett v. Oracle</i> , Case No. 17-civ-02669, (Apr. 30, 2020).....	8, 9, 18, 19, 31
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982)	27

<i>Lanning v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. (SEPTA),</i> 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.,</i> 277 F. Supp. 2d 973 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	4
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Servs., Inc.,</i> 349 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	26
<i>Miranda v. B&B Cash Grocery Store,</i> 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Mozee v. Am. Commercial Marine Serv. Co.,</i> 940 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>OFCCP v. Disposable Safety Wear, Inc.,</i> No. 92-OFC-11, slip op. at 13 (ALJ Aug. 20, 1992)	34
<i>OFCCP v. Honeywell,</i> No. 77-OFCCP-3, 1994 WL 68485 (Sec’y Mar. 2, 1994)	5
<i>OFCCP v. WMS Solutions, LLC,</i> 2015-OFC-00009, (ALJ May 12, 2020)	5, 7, 8, 23
<i>Palmer v. Shultz,</i> 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 8
<i>Patterson v. UPMC S. Hills Health Sys. Home Health, L.P.,</i> No. CIV.A. 03-89, 2003 WL 26074479 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	4
<i>Rizo v. Yovino,</i> 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Segar v. Smith,</i> 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 5, 14, 19
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.,</i> 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	4, 8
<i>Stender v. Lucky Stores, Inc.,</i> 803 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	8
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	5

<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Antonio, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	6
<i>Wash. Cty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	6, 26
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.3	12
Pub. L. No 102–166	4

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4.....	6, 9
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17.....	7, 34
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(a)	3
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(b)–(d)	3
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(c)	3, 35
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(e)	4
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(d).....	6, 25
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(a)	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(b).....	23
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.4(a)(1).....	3
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10(a)(2).....	33
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10(a)(3).....	34
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(b)(3)	34
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10(a)(2)–(3).....	33
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.11(e)(1)–(3).....	3
341 C.F.R. §§ 60-2.10, -2.17	1

41 C.F.R. §§ 60-2.10(a)(1)..... 7, 33
41 C.F.R. §§ 60-1 through 60-50..... 3

Other Authorities

30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 24, 1965) 1
81 Fed. Reg. 39108, 39108 3, 7, 8, 26
